

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Michael Avenatti,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kendra L. Hutchinson
Federal Defenders of New York
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-8731
Kendra_Hutchinson@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual and procedural background.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The Second Circuit’s “key role” standard for challenges to aggravated identity theft convictions is inconsistent with <i>Dubin v. United States</i>	8
II. The Second Circuit is alone in its reading of <i>Dubin</i> , conflicts with every other circuit to address the issue, and has created a nascent circuit split that warrants review	10
III. This issue is important, and Petitioner’s case presents a suitable vehicle for resolving the question presented.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	12
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	12
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , 2024 WL 959877 (2d Cir. Mar. 6, 2024).....	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 23-1819, 2024 WL 1991461 (3d Cir. May 6, 2024).....	10
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 89 F.4th 815 (10th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>United States v. Croft</i> , 87 F.4th 644 (5th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>United States v. Da Costa</i> , No. 23-CR-610 (PKC), 2024 WL 3014329 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2024).....	11
<i>United States v. Gladden</i> , 78 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>United States v. O’Lear</i> , 90 F.4th 519 (6th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>United States v. Ovsepian</i> , -- F.4th --, No. 21-55515, 2024 WL 4020019 (9th Cir. Sept. 3, 2024).....	10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1).....	1, 2, 5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b)(2).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1347.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Crux, Webster.com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/crux	12
Key, Webster.com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/key ...	12
